classified as a current liability if the entity does not have the unconditional right at the reporting date to defer settlement for at

least 12 months after the reporting period.

The adoption of HK Interpretation 5 did not have any impact on the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the

years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008 because the Group did not have such term loans as at December 31, 2007 and 2008.

The Group’s audited consolidated financial statements as at, and for the year ended, December 31, 2009 and unaudited

condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at, and for the six months ended June 30, 2010 did not take into account

the impact of the above-mentioned interpretation. If HK Interpretation 5 was applied retrospectively to the audited consolidated

financial statements as at, and for the year ended December 31, 2009 and unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial

statements as at, and for the six months ended June 30, 2010, the impact on the relevant financial statement line items of the

Group would be as follows:

Group

December 31, 2009

As reported
in the financial

information

Impact of HK
Interpretation 5 for

reclassification of
term loans Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Borrowings included in non-current liabilities..... 16,594,590 (1,691,088) 14,903,502

Non-current liabilities ..... 18,419,537 (1,691,088) 16,728,449

Borrowings included in current liabilities ..... 3,932,306 1,691,088 5,623,394

Current liabilities..... 22,590,961 1,691,088 24,282,049

Group

June 30, 2010

As reported
in the financial

information

Impact of HK
Interpretation 5 for

reclassification of
term loans Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Borrowings included in non-current liabilities..... 24,613,758 (1,675,531) 22,938,227

Non-current liabilities ..... 26,564,733 (1,675,531) 24,889,202

Borrowings included in current liabilities ..... 4,580,050 1,675,531 6,255,581

Current liabilities..... 23,836,454 1,675,531 25,511,985

32

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Overview

We are a large-scale developer and owner of high quality real estate projects in China. We specialize
in developing mid to high-end residential, retail and office properties for sale and also attractive and
well-located hotel, retail and office properties for long term investment holding purposes. We have a track
record of successfully bringing real estate projects in Shanghai, Beijing, Hangzhou, Suzhou, Nanjing, Fuzhou
and other fast growing cities in China to market. We believe that this track record, together with the strong